
 SP5800000FA LANDSCAPING  
INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMENTS 

****************************************************************************** 
Jason Russell 

(850) 414-4010 
Comments: (Internal, 05-22-17) 

 
Response: Revision made as suggested. 
 

 
Response: Contractors are expected to be experienced, and provide pest free plants.  No changes 
made to spec. 



 
Response: No change made.  Using this specification, there have not been disputes about type 
and species. 
 

 
Response: This paragraph has been deleted. 
 



 
Response: This paragraph has been deleted. 
 

 
Response: Agreed. 
 



 
Response: Agreed. 
 

 
Response: Agreed. 
 



 
Response: For the duration of the contract, the contractor is responsible for the trunk and 
branching structure of the plant.  Structure is one of the criteria used for grading a plant. 

 

 
 
Response: Agreed. See responses after each screen shot. 
 
****************************************************************************** 



Ervin Sterling 
Ervin.sterling@dot.state.fl.us 

Comments: (Industry, 05-31-7) 
Article 580-3 Worksite Landscape Supervisor, and Subarticle 580-4.1 Installation Plan: 
Recommend "...pre-construction..." rather than "pre-work". Subarticle 580-4.1 Installation Plan: 
The reference ("as described in 580-4") is unusual - recommend replacing with "as described in 
this Section". 
 
Response: Subarticle 2.1.2 has been deleted.  Agree about pre-construction.  Agree about 
Installation plan. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

John J. Nettles 
(386) 961-7058 

John.nettles@dot.state.fl.us 
Comments: (Industry, 05-31-17) 
I agree with Jeff, concerning the documentation of the origin of the Landscape plants used on 
FDOT Landscape Projects. 
Response: Thank you. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Megan Miller  
(813)975-4854 

Megan.miller@dot.state.fl.us 
Comments: (Industry, 05-31-17) 
Please check throughout for consistency using "Florida No. 1" as there are some instances where 
"No." isn't capitalized. In 580-3 and 580-4.1, please check "pre-work conference" vs. "pre-work 
meeting" for consistency. in 580-4.1, suggest revising to "At the pre-work meeting..." (or 
conference, as appropriate). 
 
Response: Agreed about consistency and other suggested revisions. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

No Name 
Comments: (Industry, 05-31-17) 
Commenting on behalf of April Blackburn - Chief of Transportation Technology: Page 3, 
580.4.3, 2nd paragraph – how will the Engineer’s approval be documented if not in writing?  
 
Response: “in writing” is understood and required throughout all department specifications. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

No Name 
Comments: (Industry, 06-05-17) 
Within 580-2.1.2 - Regarding Regenerated Palms being placed in Containers or be contained 
within plastic fabric or film materials, or approved equal. Who approved the "or approved 
equal", the Contractor? Engineer? Specifications has always stated not to use "or approved 
equal". 
 



Response: Entire paragraph has been removed. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Gus Queadada 
(305) 726-5981 

gquesada@nmdceng.net 
Comments: (Industry, 06-06-17) 
I believe the landscape supervisor will be very difficult to attain, I've received many complaints 
from consultants trying to fill the inspector role because the certification is very difficult to get 
and I'm sure the contractor will have a similar if not greater problem. what will happen is that 
they will pay someone on the side to sign the form and maybe show up to one meeting, but they 
will more than likely not have them to supervise all installation. this will be difficult to control. 
suggest a certification that can be readily attained or more passive language, like allowing the 
QC manager or QC technician to provide oversight.  
 
Response: Agreed that the transition to the new requirement can be bumpy.  The credential can 
be attained within a reasonable time period at a reasonable cost.  This requirement for a properly 
credentialed worksite supervisor will be enforced.   

****************************************************************************** 
Gene Giambra  
(813) 975-6110 

Eugene.giambra@dot.state.fl.us 
Comments: (Industry, 06-13-17) 
580.43-21 Delivery: All materials must be available for inspection 24 hours prior to scheduled 
installation. 
 
Response: This may be considered in future revisions.  No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Maria Connolly 
(954) 934-1209 

Maria.connolly@dot.state.fl.us 
Comments: (Industry, 06-22-17) 
Section 580-2.1.2 “Sabal palms (Sabal palmetto) specified as being “Regenerated Palms” as 
shown on the Plant schedules must be minimum Florida no. 1 grade unless noted otherwise.” For 
consistency change Florida no. 1 to Florida No. 1. Specification 5800000FA does not contain “as 
shown on the Plant schedules” – not sure that it is necessary in this sentence. Recommend that 
consistent language be used in both specifications. Recommend changing ““Roots shall be 
whitish-yellow in color …” to “Roots must be whitish-yellow in color …”. Specification 
5800000 states “Roots must be whitish-yellow in color …” – recommend that consistent 
language be used in both specifications. “Regenerated palms must have a minimum of three fully 
expanded new fronds that must not been pruned.” Specification 5800000FA states “… that have 
not been pruned” – recommend that consistent language be used in both specifications. Section 
580-2.1.3 Change “…Federal, State, and Rules and Regulations.” to “Federal, State, and Local 
Rules and Regulations.” Section 580-4.1 Change “At pre-work meeting …” to “At the pre-work 
meeting …” Section 580-4.3 Change “… Contract documents …” to “… Contract Documents 
…” Section 580-4.6 Recommend changing “Maintain plant material to the equivalent visible 



structural, quality and health characteristics of Florida No.1.” to “Maintain plant material to the 
equivalent visible structural, quality and health characteristics of Florida No.1. throughout the 
installation phase”. It is clear from Section 580-2.1.2 that that plant material must be Florida No. 
1 at time of delivery to site. However, it is not clear that it must be maintained at Florida No. 1 
from the point when the plant material arrives on site but is not actually planted (may lay around 
for days/weeks before being planted) until final acceptance of the project. Need to clarify what’s 
involved in “maintenance”. Since there is no “establishment period”, installation covers the time 
from when the plant arrives on site until the project is final accepted which could be days, weeks, 
months or even years later. We need to be clear that maintenance includes all activities to keep 
the plant at Florida No. 1 including fertilizing, pruning, pest management, etc. as well as 
maintaining mulch beds, weeding, etc. Section 580-4.7 Recommend changing title from “Repair 
and Restoration” to “Site Repair and Restoration” to be consistent with the language in 
SP5800000.  
 
Response: Entire paragraphs about regenerated sabal palms have been deleted.  Agree with the 
suggested edits for clarity and consistency. No change made to 580-4.6. 
 
****************************************************************************** 


